## TOWN OF GIBRALTAR COMBINE CLERK/TREASURER ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 1998-04

## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ONE INDIVIDUAL TO SERVE IN THE COMBINED OFFICE OF TOW CLERK AND TOWN TREASURER.

The Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to Wis. Stats. Sec. 60.305(1), the combined office of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer shall be filled by appointment. Said appointment to be made by the Town Board.
- 2. The term of office for the combined duties of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer pursuant to Wis. Stats. Sec. 60.305(1) shall be a term of three years.
- 3. This ordinance is subject to approve by referendum, which is hereby called by the Town Board to be held by the next general election. The referendum question shall be:

"Shall the person holding the combined office of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, be appointed by the Town Board?"

The salary of the combined office of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer shall be set by the Town Board from time to time.

This Ordinance shall be in effect and in force from and after the date of its passage and publication all in accordance with Wisconsin State Statutes.

Adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 1998.

## TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

Richard Skare, Chairperson Wallis A. Parker, Clerk

Merrell P. Runquist, Supervisor Michael J. Burda, Supervisor

Myrvin Somerhalder, Supervisor Judith Kalb, Supervisor